OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(1ST DATA REQUEST FROM SCIP-WATSON)
 Revised 060712

QUESTION 1:

Please provide the workpapers associated the August 26, 2011 implementation plan filing of SoCalGas / SDG&E.  In particular, please provide workpapers in Excel spreadsheet format, where possible, with working formulas intact.

RESPONSE 1:
Workpapers (including excel files) are being provided electronically on a CD due to the size and number of the files.  SoCalGas/SDG&E filed an Amended PSEP and served Amended Testimony on December 2, 2011.  Amended workpapers will be made available to Indicated Producers and Watson Cogen after December 8, 2011.
QUESTION 2:

SoCalGas and SDG&E apply their current weighted average costs of capital, equal to 8.68% and 8.40%, respectively, to calculate the revenue requirement.  Please provide a summary of the previously-approved costs of capital for SoCalGas and for SDG&E, effective in the years 2001 through 2010.  Please include the return on equity, cost of debt, cost of preferred shares, and the relative weightings of each of these cost of capital components that go into the calculation of each authorized weighted average cost of capital.

RESPONSE 2:

SoCalGas

SoCalGas’ last Cost of Capital filing was in 1996 which was approved by the CPUC in D.96-11-060.  Effective January 1, 1997 to 2002, the authorized ROR was 9.49%.

	2001 to 2002 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.60%
	7.71%
	3.52%

	Preferred Stock
	6.40%
	6.35%
	0.41%

	Common Equity
	48.00%
	11.60%
	5.57%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	9.49%


Effective January 1, 2003, SoCalGas’ authorized ROR was adjusted to 8.68% in Advice Letter No. 3199-A (a Market Indexed Capital Adjustment Mechanism (MICAM) adjustment filing as ordered under certain circumstances by D.97-07-054).

	2003 to 2010 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.61%
	6.96%
	3.17%

	Preferred Stock
	6.39%
	4.83%
	0.31%

	Common Equity
	48.00%
	10.82%
	5.19%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	8.68%


RESPONSE 2 (continued):
SDG&E

In June 1999, the CPUC adopted an 8.75% ROR for SDG&E's electric distribution and natural gas businesses in Decision 99-06-057.  These rates remained in effect through 2002.

	
	
	
	

	2001 to 2002 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.25%
	6.87%
	3.11%

	Preferred Stock
	5.75%
	7.76%
	0.45%

	Common Equity
	49.00%
	10.60%
	5.19%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	8.75%


SDG&E’s next Cost of Capital filing was in 2002 which was approved by the CPUC in Decision 02-11-027.  Effective January 1, 2003, the authorized ROR was 8.77%.

	2003 to 2004 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.25%
	6.64%
	3.00%

	Preferred Stock
	5.75%
	7.51%
	0.43%

	Common Equity
	49.00%
	10.90%
	5.34%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	8.77%


Effective January 1, 2005, SDG&E’s authorized ROR was adjusted to 8.18% in Advice Letter No. 1630-E/1479-G (a Market Indexed Capital Adjustment Mechanism (MICAM) adjustment filing as ordered under certain circumstances by D.96-06-055).

	2005 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.25%
	5.90%
	2.67%

	Preferred Stock
	5.75%
	7.45%
	0.43%

	Common Equity
	49.00%
	10.37%
	5.08%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	8.18%


RESPONSE 2 (continued):
SDG&E’s next Cost of Capital filing was in 2005 which was approved by the CPUC in Decision 05-12-043.  Effective January 1, 2006, the authorized ROR was 8.23%.

	2006-2007 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.25%
	5.75%
	2.60%

	Preferred Stock
	5.75%
	6.83%
	0.39%

	Common Equity
	49.00%
	10.70%
	5.24%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	8.23%


SDG&E’s last Cost of Capital filing was in 2007 which was approved by the CPUC in Decision 07-12-049.  Effective January 1, 2008, the authorized ROR was 8.40%.

	2008 to 2010 Authorized
	

	 
	Capital Ratio
	Capital Cost
	Weighted
Cost

	Long-Term Debt
	45.25%
	5.62%
	2.54%

	Preferred Stock
	5.75%
	7.25%
	0.42%

	Common Equity
	49.00%
	11.10%
	5.44%

	Total
	100.00%
	
	8.40%


QUESTION 3:

Please provide a summary of SoCalGas and SDG&E historical spending, both capital and expenses, for gas transmission pipeline safety, during the years 1990 to 2010.  For each of the following categories, please indicate each utility's annual capital expenditures and expenses, broken down by backbone, local transmission, or storage services:

· strength or pressure testing

· pipeline replacement

· pipeline retrofits for ILI  tools

· use of ILI tools

· direct inspection

· pressure reductions

· valve replacement or automation

· other

RESPONSE 3:

A summary of the cost data that is readily available from the years 2005 to 2010 is provided in Data Request Response DRA-PZS-02 (please reference Response PZS2-1 (e)  available at the links provided in Response 10 below).  As explained in that response, 2004 expenses and earlier are not included, because the accounting practices in place during that time did not allow the Transmission Integrity Management Program values to be separated and reported. TIMP was implemented in response to the Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002.  

IP-WATSON QUESTION 4  (Original DR 11/18/11):
Please describe the existing gas transmission safety projects that are included in SoCalGas and SDG&E rates today, as well as the amounts that SoCalGas/SDG&E are authorized to spend on each such project.  SoCalGas/SDG&E can aggregate projects costing less than $1 million.

REVISED RESPONSE 4:

Through their General Rate Cases, SoCalGas and SDG&E are authorized Test Year revenue requirement followed by attrition year funding as an aggregate revenue increase.  For this reason, detailed project information regarding current 2011 rates is unavailable.  However, the table below summarizes the funds authorized for the Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP) in the 2008 GRC.  The TIMP is managed in accordance with the regulatory requirements of 49 CFR 192 Subpart “O,” Transmission Integrity Management.  

This table has been revised from our previous response dated 12/6/11 which incorrectly provided 2012 requested costs. 

	SoCal Gas Capital, Loaded and nominal

	Budget Code
	Test Year 2008 ($1,000)

	276
	19,679

	312
	37,417

	
	


	SDG&E Capital, Loaded and nominal

	Budget Code
	Test Year 2008 ($1,000)

	412
	1,078

	
	


QUESTION 5:
We understand that SoCalGas/SDG&E classify portions of their pipeline systems as High Consequence Areas (HCAs) pursuant to 49 CFR, Part 192, Subpart O.  For all of the HCA miles on the SoCalGas/SDG&E systems, please provide data on the number of miles for which the primary type of buildings or sites within the Potential Impact Radius are (1) primarily residential, (2) primarily commercial, or (3) primarily industrial.    

RESPONSE 5:

As discussed during the conference call on November 30, 2011, SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have readily available data responsive to this request.  Per agreement reached on November 30, 2011, SoCalGas and SDG&E provide the following data that is available regarding the types of structures located within PIRs of HCAs: 

	Building % found within PIR of HCA

	Building Type
	SoCal Gas
	SDG&E

	Single Family Residence / Townhouse
	78%
	73%

	Duplex, Triplex, Quadplex
	5%
	3%

	Apartment
	4%
	8%

	Condominium 
	3%
	6%

	Commercial
	7%
	8%

	Industrial
	2%
	1%

	Utilities
	<1%
	<1%

	Agricultural
	<1%
	<1%

	Amusement-Recreation
	<1%
	<1%

	Hospital (medical complex, clinic)
	<1%
	<1%

	Commercial w/ Residential
	<1%
	<1%


QUESTION 6:
Please provide an estimate of the number of SoCalGas and SDG&E customers, by rate group, that are located within the Potential Impact Radius in the HCAs on the SoCalGas /SDG&E transmission pipeline systems.

RESPONSE 6:

As explained during the call on November 30, structures located within the PIR of a pipeline segment located in an HCA may or may not receive natural gas service from SoCalGas or SDG&E.  As further explained during the conference call on November 30, 2011, SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have readily available data responsive to this request.  Per agreement reached on November 30, 2011, SoCalGas and SDG&E provide data that is available regarding the types of structures located within PIRs of HCAs in Response 5 above.
Typical transportation rate(s) by types of building are provided in the table below. The rate group is identified first, followed by the possible tariff schedules they may apply (i.e. GR, G-CARE, etc).  These tariffs are listed under: SoCalGas: http://socalgas.com/regulatory/tariffs/tariffs-rates.shtml and SDG&E: http://sdge.com/rates-regulations/current-and-effective-tariffs/current-and-effective-tariffs.
	Typical Transportation Rate Tariff Serving 

Buildings found within PIR of HCA

	Building Type
	SoCal Gas
	SDG&E

	Single Family Residence / Townhouse
	Residential

GR,G-CARE
	Residential

GR, G-CARE

	Duplex, Triplex, Quadplex
	Residential

GR, GS, GM, G-CARE
	Residential

GR, G-CARE, GM, GS

	Apartment
	Residential

GR, GS, GM, G-CARE
	Residential

GR, G-CARE, GM, GS

	Condominium
	Residential

GR, GS, GM, G-CARE
	Residential

GR, G-CARE, GM, GS

	Commercial
	Core C&I

G-10
	Core C&I

GN-3,GTNC

	Industrial
	NonCore C&I

GT-F, GT-I, GT-TLS
	NonCore C&I

GN-3,GTNC

	Utilities
	Wholesale or Electric Generation

G-10, GT-F, GT-I, GT-TLS
	Electric Generation

GN-3, GTNC, EG, TLS

	Agricultural
	Core C&I or Gas Engine or NonCore C&I

G-10
GT-F, GT-I

G-EN
	Core C&I or NonCore C&I

GN-3, GT-NC

	Amusement-Recreation
	Core or NonCore C&I

G-10, GT-F, GT-I
	Core or NonCore C&I

GN-3, GT-NC

	Hospital (medical complex, clinic)
	Core or NonCore C&I

G-10, GT-F, GT-I,
	Core or NonCore C&I

GN-3, GT-NC

	Commercial w/ Residential
	Core C&I and Residential

G-10,

GR,

GM,GS, G-CARE
	Core C&I and Residential

GN-3, GR,GM, GS, G-CARE


QUESTION 7:
Does the scope of the PSEP overlap with any elements of existing pipeline safety programs for SoCalGas / SDG&E?  If so, please describe the extent of the overlap in scope.  

RESPONSE 7:

See pages 47 to 49 of our Testimony in Support of the PSEP for a description of the differences in scope between the proposed PSEP and the existing Transmission Pipeline Integrity Program, and a comparison of the two programs.
QUESTION 8:
Does the PSEP benefit from the utilities' Operational Excellence 20/20 program?  Please describe whether and by how much the OpEx 20/20 program has reduced the expected cost of the PSEP plan.

RESPONSE 8:

The scope of the PSEP is limited to transmission pipelines and related facilities (a summary of the scope of the proposed PSEP may be found on page 18 of the Testimony).  The Operational Excellence 20/20 program is principally focused on distribution, customer service and related operations.  Accordingly, forecasted costs for the PSEP do not reflect cost savings from the Operational Excellence 20/20 program. 

That said, the costs for implementing the proposed PSEP were estimated prior to detailed planning.  Detailed planning will utilize company systems that are operational at the time of work, and to the extent that those systems have been improved or enhanced through the Operational Excellence 20/20 program, the PSEP may realize some benefit.  

QUESTION 9:
Please describe how the SoCalGas/SDG&E PSEP filing relates to the Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP) and the Distribution Integrity Management Program (DIMP).  Are the safety enhancements that SoCalGas seeks to implement incremental to the TIMP / DIMP program costs and activities?  (See SCG-05 of A. 10-12-012 for a description of TIMP/DIMP costs in the SoCalGas 2012 GRC filing).

RESPONSE 9:

In accordance with Decision 11-06-017, the scope of the PSEP is limited to gas transmission piping and is separate from the scope of DIMP, which only applies to distribution lines (i.e., pipelines with a maximum allowable operating pressure below 20% of the specified minimum yield strength of the pipe material).

The safety enhancements described within the proposed PSEP are incremental to the TIMP costs included as part of the most recent General Rate Case Applications.  As explained in Response 7, a description of the differences in scope between the proposed PSEP and the existing Transmission Pipeline Integrity Program, and a comparison of the two programs are provided on pages 47 to 49 of our Testimony in Support of the PSEP.  

QUESTION 10:
If SoCalGas/SDG&E have established a web-based data request & response repository for this case, please provide instructions on how SCIP/Watson may access that repository.

RESPONSE 10:
Responses to data requests received by SDG&E and SoCalGas received in R.11-02-019 are posted at SDG&E’s and SoCalGas’ websites under the webpages “Proceedings Before the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)” found at the links below.  Parties can access data responses by selecting the specific data response.
http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml
http://sdge.com/node/469
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